## ORDINANCE NO. 614

AN ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING \$ 6,000.00 FROM THE CONTINGENCY FUND TO THE GENERAL FUND FOR A MASTER PLAN REVISION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE CITY OF GOLDEN

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOLDEN, COLORADO:

Section 1. The Council determines that it is necessary for the general safety and continued health of the citizens of the City of Golden, for the orderly growth of the City, for preservation of the tax base, and to provide for revised zoning districts within the City of Golden to prepare an updated and revised comprehensive plan for the growth of the City of Golden.

Section 2. In order to provide said service it will be necessary to expend monies from the City General Fund.

Section 3. The proposed revisions and updating of the comprehensive general plan for the City of Golden has arisen subsequent to the preparation of the budget for the year 1969; no appropriation was made for said revision, but there are funds available in the contingency fund for preparation of said plan during the year 1969 which costs are estimated to be \$ 6,000.00.

Section 4. The City Manager is therefore directed to transfer from the contingency fund the sum of \$6,000.00\$ and to appropriate in the general fund within the Planning Commission the sum of \$6,000.00\$ for revision and updating of the master plan for the growth of the City of Golden for the calendar year 1969.

Introduced, read and ordered published this 10th day of July, 1969.

Adopted, approved and ordered published this 14th day of August, 1969.

	CHARLES L. GOUDGE
Attest:	Mayor
SHARON L. BENNETTS	
City Clerk	
A	
Approved as to form:	
THOMAS J. CARNEY	
City Attorney	

I, Sharon L. Bennetts, City Clerk of the City of Golden, Colorado, do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and read at a regular meeting of the City Council of said City, held on the 10th day of July, 1969, and by order of said City Council was published as a proposed ordinance as the law directs, and for more than seven days prior to its passage in the Golden Daily Transcript, legal newspaper; and that on the 14th day of August, 1969, the said proposed ordinance was read and passed by the City Council aforesaid, the said meeting being a regular meeting of said City Council, and ordered published in aforesaid newspaper as the law directs.

Witness my hand and official seal of the City of Golden, Colorado, this 15th day of August, A. D., 1969.

(SEAL) SHARON L. BENNETTS
City Clerk of the City of Golden, Colorado